

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 1:19-cv-00336 SHR
	:	
v.	:	The Honorable Sylvia Rambo
	:	
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429,	:	Electronically Filed Document
et al.	:	
	:	<i>Complaint Filed 02/27/19</i>
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429’S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6), NOW
CONVERTED TO A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. Bargaining Agents, PERA, and the Collective Bargaining Agreement	4
	B. Plaintiffs’ Memberships in the Union	6
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	8
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Legal Standard for a Motion for Summary Judgment Pursuant to Rules 56(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	9
	B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge in Count II to Pennsylvania’s Exclusivity of Representation Statute Lacks Any Legal Merit, and, Therefore, Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice	10
	1. Supreme Court precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ faulty theory that exclusive representative collective bargaining violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	10
	2. Nothing in <i>Janus</i> disturbed settled precedent that exclusive representation in the public sector is constitutionally permissible under the First and Fourth Amendments.....	15
	C. Count I and All Claims for Retroactive Relief Sought Thereunder Are Barred Under the Law	16
	1. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim for which relief can be granted because, as asserted, Count I is not a valid Section 1983 claim.....	17

2.	Because Plaintiffs signed union authorization cards and were union members, they are not entitled to remittance of dues deductions taken from their paychecks prior to the time they requested revocation of their union membership.....	19
3.	The union authorization cards signed by Plaintiffs constitute valid private contracts, and, therefore, do not implicate the First Amendment.....	22
4.	Defendant Teamsters have a good faith defense against the remittance of dues deductions prior to Plaintiffs’ request to revoke their membership.....	23
D.	Because Plaintiffs No Longer Are Members and No Longer Pay Union Dues, They Lack Standing to Assert Claims in Count I for Prospective Monetary Relief or for Any Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	26
1.	Plaintiffs lack standing for any claims for prospective monetary relief from the time they filed their Complaint going forward.....	26
2.	Plaintiffs lack standing to obtain declaratory relief.....	27
3.	Plaintiffs lack standing to obtain injunctive relief.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, *United States Constitution* 26, 28
 First Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*
 Fourteenth Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*

Statutes

Pennsylvania Employe Relations Act, 43 P.S. § 1101.101, *et seq.*..... *passim*
 43 P.S. § 1101.301(3).....4
 43 P.S. § 1101. 301(4).....4
 43 P.S. § 1101.301(18).....5
 43 P.S. § 1101.4015
 43 P.S. § 1101.6045
 43 P.S. § 1101.6065, 10, 15
 Pennsylvania’s Public Employee Fair Share Fee Law, 43 Pa.C.S.A. §1102.118
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....3, 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)9

United States Supreme Court Cases

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)19

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....9

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....32

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 26, 31, 32, 33

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991) 22, 23

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)26

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969) 28, 29

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... passim

Knight v. Minnesota Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass'n, 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)11

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)23

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)29

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....14

Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984) passim

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 32, 33

Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emps., 441 U.S. 463 (1979)12

United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)29

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)23

Other Cases

Belgau v. Inslee, 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)22

Bierman v. Dayton, 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 3319 (May 13, 2019)14

Branch v. Commonwealth Employment Relations Board, 120 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2019)14

Carey v. Inslee, 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019)25

Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pa., 448 F.3d 249 (3rd Cir. 2009).....26

Cook v. Brown, 364 F. Supp. 1184 (D. Or. 2019)25

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska, 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)25

D’Agostino v. Baker, 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 2473 (2016).....14

Danielson v. AFSCME, Council 28, AFL-CIO, 340 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2018)25

Fisk v. Inslee, 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2019)23

Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Employees Ass’n, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85668 (D. Hi. May 21, 2019)23

Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 446 (2017).....14

Hough v. SEIU Local 521, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46356 (N.D. Cal. March 20, 2019)25

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation, 916 F.2d 829 (3rd Cir. 1990), *cert. denied* 111 S. Ct. 1584 (1991)9

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43152 (N.D. Ill. March 18, 2019)25

Jarvis v. Cuomo, 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S.Ct. 1204 (2017)14

Jersey Central Power and Light Co. v. Lacy Township, 772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1013 (1986)9

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)24

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n, 366 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019)25

McNair v. Synapse Group, Inc., 672 F.3d 213 (3rd Cir. 2012)26

Mentele v. Inslee, 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)14

Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62966, *7-9 (C.D. Ill. April 11, 2019)25

Pinsky v. Duncan, 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)24

Reisman v. Associated Faculties, 356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018)14

Thompson v. Gjivoje, 896 F.2d 716 (2nd Cir. 1990)10

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67900 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019)14

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), *cert denied*, No. 18-719 (Supreme Court April 29, 2019)14

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C., 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)24

Versarger v. Twp. of Clinton, 984 F.2d 1359 (3rd Cir. 1992) 29, 30, 33

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)24

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3rd Cir. 2012)31
